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ASSETS Note September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 

Current Assets    

   Cash   $   194,941 $   1,050,960 

   Trade and other receivables 5 3,902,395 838,500 

   Prepaid expenses and deposits  547,997 59,788 

   Inventory  426,661 449,849 

Total current assets  5,071,994 2,399,097 

Non-current assets    

Trade and other receivables 5, 15 1,655,328 2,844,129 

Deposits  1,002,658 918,902 

Property and equipment 7 36,013,239 28,984,586 

Right-of-use  7 543,340 661,941 

Total assets  44,286,560 35,808,655 

    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ 

EQUITY 
   

Current Liabilities    

Trade and other payables 8, 15 15,401,586 15,475,785 

Flow-through share premium  17,000 17,000 

Due to related party 15 1,090,750 2,181,500 

Deferred subscription proceeds  215,000 1,391,070 

Current portion of CEBA loan  - 40,000 

Current portion of lease liability 9 264,403 137,850 

Total current liabilities  16,988,739 19,243,205 

Non-current liabilities    

Decommissioning liabilities 12 19,191,606 18,706,118 

Promissory note  11 3,315,489 - 

Convertible debt 10 1,897,510 3,289,997 

Lease liabilities 9 552,185 769,074 

Total liabilities  41,945,529 42,008,394 
    

Shareholders’ Equity    

Share capital 13 28,711,272 17,189,373 

Share purchase warrants 13 2,004,247 2,875,863 

Contributed surplus  4,240,646 4,059,783 

Equity portion of convertible debt  15,926 27,262 

Deficit  (32,631,063) (30,352,020) 

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)  2,341,030 (6,199,739) 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 
 

$   44,286,560 $   35,808,655 

 

Going Concern (Note 2) 

Contingencies (Note 18) 

Subsequent Events (Note 19) 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD 
 

Signed “Samuel David”, Director   Signed “Mel Clifford”, Director 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Three months 

ended September 30, 

Nine months 

ended September 30, 

 Note  2023 2022 2023 2022 

Revenues       

Petroleum and natural gas sales 17 $ 3,991,527 3,752,046 8,755,641 11,422,332 

Royalties   (424,448) (451,488) (955,682) (1,540,559) 

 
 

 3,567,079 3,300,558 7,799,959 9,881,773 

Expenses       

Operating   1,978,034 2,294,933 5,479,529 6,830,320 

General and administrative  15a  487,217 222,541 1,894,960 1,165,270 

   2,465,251 2,517,474 7,374,489 7,995,590 

Operating income (loss)   1,101,827 783,084 425,470 1,886,183 

Finance expense   215,002 188,291 751,937 542,249 

Share based compensation   152,045 31,773 180,863 48,919 

   734,781 563,020 (507,330) 1,295,015 

Depletion and depreciation  7  498,914 486,231 1,252,811 1,440,987 

Accretion   163,094 97,473 517,271 286,619 

Gains   1,762 (959,652) 2,129 (1,051,711) 

Income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)   71,011 938,968 (2,279,541) 619,120 

Income (loss) per share 14 $ 0.00 0.01 (0.01) 0.00 

       

Revenue Metrics       

Gross sales (boe/d)    658 762 545 574 

Net working interest sales (boe/d)   519 484 431 440 

Price ($/boe)  $ 82.15 85.09 72.37 94.96 
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   Nine months ended September 30, 

  
 2023 

 
2022 

Share capital      

Balance December 31  $ 17,189,373 $ 12,452,481 

Private placement of common shares   1,176,590  157,867 

Warrants exercised   9,356,465  (391,239) 

Warrants expired   88,836  - 

Shares issued on debt conversion   947,312  1,271,879 

Share issuance costs   (47,304)  - 

Balance September 30 
 

 28,711,272 
 13,490,988 

 

Share purchase warrants 
   

  

Balance December 31   2,875,863  863,740 

Warrants exercised   (1,820,286)  (153,363) 

Warrants expired   (88,836)  - 

Warrants issued on private placement   509,483  582,133 

Warrants issued on debt conversion   528,023  2,847,234 

Balance September 30   2,004,247  4,139,744 

 

Contributed surplus 
     

Balance December 31   4,059,783  3,981,894 

Stock based compensation   180,863  40,167 

Balance September 30   4,240,646  4,022,061 

 

Equity portion of convertible debt 
     

Balance December 31   27,262  60,211 

Conversion of convertible debt (equity portion)   (11,336)  5,173 

Issuance of convertible debt (equity portion)   -  97,221 

Balance September 30   15,926  162,605 

 
Deficit 

     

Balance December 31   (30,352,020)  (30,142,162) 

Income (loss) for the year   (2,279,541)  619,122 

Balance September 30   (32,631,063)  (29,523,040) 

Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) 
 

$ 2,341,030 $ (7,707,642) 
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   Nine months ended September 30, 
  Note  

2023 2022 

       

Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities       

Income (loss) for the period  $ (2,279,541) $ 619,120 

Items not affecting cash:      

Depletion, depreciation, and impairment       7  1,252,811  1,440,987 

Accretion   517,271  286,619 

   Stock based compensation   180,863  48,919 

Right of use asset   -  39,017 

Finance expense   751,937  523,354 

   Gain on debt forgiveness    -  (1,051,711) 

   Decommissioning liabilities settled     (980,400) 

   Change in non-cash working capital:      

   Trade and other receivables   (1,875,094)  (3,019,655) 

Prepaid expenses and deposits   (571,965)  (505,170) 

Inventory   23,188  - 

Trade and other payables   (341,285)  5,400,541 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities   (2,341,814)  2,801,621 

      

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities      

Proceeds from share issuance   1,005,929  740,000 

Proceeds from convertible debt   -  1,224,573 

Proceeds from promissory note   3,014,985  - 

Warrant funds   6,889,741  313,042 

Deferred subscription and warrant proceeds   82,647  - 

Repayment of cash held from debenture sale   (1,082,999)  - 

Interest paid   (12,971)  - 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities   9,897,331  2,277,615 

      

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities      

PP&E expenditures: drilling   (4,245,483)  - 

PP&E expenditures: non-drilling   (3,946,052)  (5,299,303) 

PP&E expenditures: acquisition   (220,000)  - 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities       7  (8,411,535)  (5,299,303) 

      

Change in cash   (856,019)  (220,067) 

Cash, beginning of year   1,050,960  281,519 

Cash, end of quarter 
 

$ 194,941 $ 61,452 
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1. GENERAL 

 

Prospera Energy Inc. (the “Corporation” or “Prospera”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations 
Act on April 14, 2003, as Georox Resources Inc. The Corporation changed its name to Prospera on June 28, 2018. 

The Corporation is listed on the TSX-Venture Exchange under the ticker “PEI” and its primary business is the 

acquisition of, exploration for, and the development of petroleum and natural gas properties in Canada. 

 

The address of the Corporation’s registered office is Suite 730, 444 7th Ave SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 
0X8. 

 

2. GOING CONCERN 

 

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which implies the Corporation will 

continue to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Corporation has 

historically met its day-to-day working capital requirements and funded its capital and operating expenditures 

through funding received from the proceeds of share issuances and debt. 

 
As of September 30, 2023, the Corporation has a working capital deficiency of $11,916,745 (December 31, 2022 

– $16,844,108), and an accumulated deficit of $32,631,063 (December 31, 2022 – $30,352,020). 

 

There is a material risk that the Corporation will be unable to meet its payable obligations as they become due. 

Management continually monitors and updates the Corporation’s financing requirements and is engaged in 

discussions with existing shareholders a nd creditors on proposed transactions and agreements in order to reduce 

anticipated cash outflows and provide the additional financing required to fund capital and operating expenditures 
and satisfy obligations as they become due. 

 
Management has applied significant judgment in preparing forecasts supporting the going concern assumption. 

Specifically, management has made assumptions regarding projected oil sales volumes and pricing, scheduling of 
payments arising from various obligations, the availability of additional financing and the timing and extent of 

capital and operating expenditures. As such, there is a material uncertainty related to these events and conditions 

that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 
COVID-19 and the war in Ukraine have contributed to significant volatility in financial and commodity markets. 

They have impacted global commercial activity, including causing significant fluctuations in worldwide demand 

and prices for certain commodities, including crude oil, natural gas, and natural gas liquids. The pandemic and the 
war in Ukraine remain dynamic and the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact on the economy and 

financial effect on the Company is not known at this time. 

 
The financial statements have been prepared on a basis which asserts that the Corporation will continue to have the 

ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in a planned manner with consideration to 

expected possible outcomes. Conversely, if the assumption made by management is not appropriate and the 

Corporation is unable to meet its obligations as they fall due, the preparation of these financial statements on a 
going concern basis may not be appropriate and adjustments to the carrying amounts of the Corporation’s assets, 

liabilities, revenues, expenses, and balance sheet adjustments may be necessary. Such adjustments could be 

material. 
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

a. Financial statements of compliance 

 

These interim financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared in accordance with International 

Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). These interim financial statements do not include all the 

information required for full annual statements and should be read in conjunction with Corporation’s annual 

statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. 

 
The financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Corporation’s Board of Directors on 

October 26, 2023. 

 
b. Basis of measurement 

 

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS on a historical cost basis except as 

otherwise noted. 

 

c. Presentation and functional currency 

 
These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (unless stated otherwise), which is also the 

Corporation's functional currency. 

 

d. Use of judgments and estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income, and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

 

The accounting policies subject to such judgments and the key sources of estimation uncertainty that the 

Corporation believes could have the most significant impact on the reported results and financial position are as 

follows: 

 

Critical accounting judgments 

 
Business combinations 

 

Management uses judgment to determine whether a transaction constitutes a business combination or asset 

acquisition and is based on the criteria in IFRS 3 Business Combinations. 

 

Cash-generating units 

 
The Corporation’s assets are aggregated into cash-generating units (“CGUs”) based on an assessment of the unit’s 

ability to generate independent cash in-flows. The determination of the Corporation’s CGUs was based on 

management’s judgment in regard to shared infrastructure, geographical proximity, petroleum type and similar 

exposure to market risk and materiality. The allocation of assets into CGU’s requires significant judgment and 

interpretations with respect to the way in which management monitors operat ions. The Corporation has three 
petroleum and natural gas CGUs: Pouce Coupe, Red Earth and Brooks in the province of Alberta and Cuthbert, 

Hearts Hill, Luseland as combined CGU’s in the province of Saskatchewan. 

 

Impairment 

 
Judgment is required to assess when impairment indicators are evident and impairment testing is required. 

 

 

 

 

3 . BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued) 
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Going concern 

 

The assessment of the Corporation’s ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements 

involves judgement. The board of directors monitors future cash requirements to assess the Corporation’s ability 

to meet these future funding requirements. Further statements regarding going concern is outlined in Note 2. 

 

Contingencies 
 

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. The 

assessment of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment and estimates of the outcome 

of future events. Although the Corporation believes it has title to its oil and natural gas properties, it cannot control 
or completely protect itself against the risk of  title disputes or challenges. 

 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 

Reserves 
 

The estimate of petroleum and natural gas reserves is integral to the calculation of the amount of depletion charged 

to the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) and is also a key determinant in assessing 

whether the carrying value of any of the Corporation’s petroleum and natural gas assets has been impaired. Changes 
in reported reserves can impact asset carrying values and the decommissioning provision due to changes in expected 

future cash flows. The Corporation’s reserves are evalua ted and reported on by independent reserve engineers at 

least annually in accordance with Canadian Securities Administrators’ National Instrument 51 -101. Reserve 

estimation is based on a variety of factors including engineering data, geological and geophysical data, projected 
future rates of production, commodity pricing and timing of future expenditures, all of which are subject to 

significant judgment and interpretation. 

 

Business combinations 

 

In a business combination, management makes estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

which includes assessing the value of petroleum and natural gas assets based upon the estimation of recoverable 
quantities of proved and probable reserves acquired, forecast benchmark commodity prices and discount rates. 

These estimates impact the potential for recognizing goodwill or a bargain purchase gain, future depletion , and 

impairment. 

 
Carrying value of non-financial assets 

 

If any indication exists that an asset or CGU may be impaired, the Corporation estimates the recoverable amount. 

The recoverable amounts of individual assets and CGUs have been determined based on the greater of value -in-

use and fair value less costs to dispose. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions, such as 
estimates of proved plus probable reserves, future production rates, oil and natural gas prices, future costs , and 

other relevant assumptions, all of which are subject to change. A material adjustment to the carrying value of the 

Corporation’s non-financial assets may be required as a result of changes to these estimates and assumptions. 

 

Depletion and depreciation 

 

Amounts recorded for depletion and depreciation and amounts used for impairment calculations are based on 
estimates of total proved and probable petroleum and natural gas reserves and future development capital. By their 

nature, the estimates of reserves, including the estimates of future prices, costs, and future cash flows, are subject 

to measurement uncertainty. Accordingly, the impact to the financial statements in future periods could be material. 

 

 
 

 

 

3 . BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued) 

 

Decommissioning liabilities 
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Amounts recorded for the Corporation’s provision for decommissioning liabilities require the use of management’s 

best estimates of future decommissioning expenditures, expected timing of expenditures and future inflation rates. 
The estimates are based on internal and third-party statements and calculations and are subject to change over time 

and may have a material impact on the financial statements. 

 

Deferred taxes 
 

Deferred taxes are based on estimates as to the timing of the reversal of temporary and taxable differences, 

substantively enacted tax rates and the likelihood of assets being realized. 

 

 
Stock options and share purchase warrants 

 

Stock options and share purchase warrants are valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model. Estimates and 

assumptions for inputs to the model, including the expected volatility of the Corporation's shares and the expected 
life of the options and share purchase warrants, are subject to significant uncertainties and jud gment. Expected 

volatility is estimated using a historical trading period for the Corporation’s shares that matches the life of the 

related stock options or share purchase warrants. 

 

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

These interim financial statements of the Corporation should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements and accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2022. These condensed interim financial 

statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as described in note 4 of the Company’s 

annual consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended December 31,  2022. 

 
A. Joint arrangements 

 

The Corporation's oil and natural gas activities involve joint operations. The financial statements include the 

Corporation's share of the jointly controlled assets and a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related 
costs. 

 

B. Cash 

 

Cash consists of cash deposits held in Canadian banks. The Corporation does not have any cash equivalents as at 

September 30, 2023 and 2022. 

 

C. Inventory 

 
Inventory is stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of producing oil and natural gas is 

accounted for on a weighted average basis. These costs include all costs incurred in the normal course of business 

in bringing each product to its present location and condition. The cost of oil and natural gas is the producing cost, 

including royalties and the appropriate proportion of depletion and depreciation and overheads. Net realizable value 

of oil and natural gas is based on estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less any expected selling 
costs. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

D. Property and equipment 

 

Petroleum and natural gas assets 
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All costs directly associated with the development of petroleum and natural gas reserves are capitalized on an area 

by-area basis. Development costs include expenditures for areas where technical feasibility and commercial 
viability has been determined. These costs include proved property acquisitions, development drilling and 

completion, gathering and infrastructure, decommissioning costs and transfers of exploration and evaluation assets. 

 

Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability, costs of replacing 
parts of petroleum and natural gas assets and workovers of petroleum and natural gas assets are recognized as assets 

only if they increase the economic benefits of the assets to which they relate. All other expenditures are recognized 

in the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) when incurred. The carrying amounts of 

previous inspections or any replaced or sold components are derecognized. The costs of day-to-day servicing of 
petroleum and natural gas assets are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as incurred.  

 

Petroleum and natural gas assets are depleted using the unit-of-production method by reference to the ratio of 

production in the period to the related proved and probable reserves, taking into account estimated future 
development costs. Production and reserves of natural gas are converted to equivalent barrels of crude oil on the 

basis of six thousand cubic feet of gas to one barrel of oil. Changes to estimates used in prior periods, such as 

proved and probable reserves, that affect the unit-of-production calculations do not give rise to prior period 

adjustments and are dealt with on a prospective basis. 

 
Processing facilities and well equipment are depleted using the unit -of-production method along with the related 

reserves when the assets are designed to have a life similar to the reserves of the related wells with little to no 

residual value. 

 
Administrative assets, consisting of office furniture and equipment are depreciated on a declining balance basis 

over their estimated useful lives at rates ranging from 20% to 30% per annum. 

 

For divestitures of petroleum and natural gas assets, a  gain or loss is recognized in the statement of income (loss) 
and comprehensive income (loss). Exchanges of properties are measured at fair value, unless the transaction lacks 

commercial substance or fair value cannot be reliably measured in which case the cost of the acquired asset is 

measured at the carrying value of asset given up. Where the exchange is measured at fair value, a gain or loss is 

recognized in the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

 

Impairment 

 

At the end of each reporting period, the Corporation reviews petroleum and natural gas assets for circumstances 
that indicate the assets may be impaired. Assets are grouped together into CGUs for the purpose of impairment 

testing. If any such indication of impairment exists, the Corporation makes an estimate of its recoverable amount. 

A CGUs recoverable amount is the greater of its fair value less costs to dispose and its value in use. 

 

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre -tax 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 

Value in use is generally computed by reference to the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived 

from the production of proved and probable reserves. 

 
Fair value less cost to dispose is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of a CGU in an 

arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. The fair value less cost to dispose of oil and 

gas assets is generally determined as the net present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to arise from 

the continued use of the CGU, including any expansion prospects, and its eventual disposal, using assumptions that 
an independent market participant may take into account. These cash flows are discounted by an appropriate 

discount rate which would be applied by such a market participant to arrive at a  net present value of  

 

 

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

the CGU. When the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, the asset or CGU is impaired. For 
impairment losses identified on a CGU, the loss is first allocated to reduce the carrying amount of goodwill, should 

it exist, then allocated on a pro rata basis to the assets within the CGU. Impairment losses are recognized in the 

statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 
At the end of each subsequent reporting period these impairments are assessed for indicators of reversal. Where an 

impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate 
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of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that 

would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior periods. A 
reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

 

E. Goodwill 

 
The Corporation records goodwill relating to a business combination when the purchase price exceeds the fair value 

of the net identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquired business. Goodwill is reported at cost less any impairment 

and is not amortized. Goodwill is evaluated when facts and circumstances indicate that it is impaired, or at least on 

an annual basis. 

 
To test for impairment, goodwill is allocated to the related CGU expected to benefit from the acquisition. Goodwill 

is tested by comparing the carrying amount of the CGU to the recoverable amount. Fair value less costs to dispose 

is derived by estimating the discounted after-tax future net cash flows as described in the property and equipment 

impairment test, plus the fair market value of undeveloped land, seismic and inventory. Value in use is assessed 
using the present value of the expected future cash flows. Any excess of the carrying amount over the recoverable 

amount is recorded as impairment. Goodwill impairments are not reversed. 

 

F. Provision for decommissioning liabilities 

 
The Corporation recognizes a provision for decommissioning liabilities in the period in which a well is drilled or 

acquired and a reasonable estimate of the future costs associated with removal, site restoration and asset retirement 

can be made. The estimated decommissioning liability is recorded with a corresponding increase in the carrying 

amount of the related asset. 

 
The provision for decommissioning liabilities is measured at the present value of management's best estimate of 

the expenditures required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date. Subsequent to 

the initial measurement, the provision is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of time and changes 

in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of 

time is recognized as accretion expense whereas increases/decreases due to changes in the estimated future cash 
flows are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of decommissioning liabilities are charged against the 

provision to the extent a liability was established. 

 

G. Income taxes 

 
Taxes on earnings for the periods presented are comprised of current and deferred tax. Taxes are recognized in the 

statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) except to the extent that it relates to items recognized 

directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. 

 
Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or 

substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.  

 

Deferred tax is recorded, using the statement of financial position method, on temporary differences between the 
tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. However, deferred 

tax is not recorded on taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial 

recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction other than a business combination that affect neither accounting 

nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is also not recorded on differences relating to investments in subsidiaries 

and jointly controlled entities to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable  
 

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the 

carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of 

financial position date. 
 

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 

against which the asset can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting 

date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient future taxable profit will be available to 
allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each 

reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the 

deferred tax asset to be recovered. 
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Corporation 

intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 

H. Share capital 
 

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares 

are recognized as a deduction from equity. 

 

I. Share purchase warrants 

 

The Corporation may issue share purchase warrants as part of a unit issuance comprised of a share and warrant or 

as a share issue cost. Share purchase warrants are classified as equity instruments. Consideration received on the 
sale of a share and share purchase warrant classified as equity is allocated, within equity, to the respective equity 

accounts on a reasonable basis. The fair value of share purchase warrants is measured at the date of issuance using 

the Black-Scholes pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share purchase 

warrants were issued. Share purchase warrants classified as equity instruments are not subsequently re -measured 
for changes in fair value. 

 

J. Share-based payments 

 

The Corporation follows the fair value method of accounting for stock options. The fair value of each stock option 
is calculated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes pricing model and is charged to income over the vesting 

period of the stock option, with a corresponding increase recorded in contributed surplus. Forfeitures are accounted 

for at grant date and adjusted based on actual vesting. Upon exercise of stock options, the consideration received 

plus the amount previously recorded in contributed surplus is recorded as an increase to share capital. 
 

K. Financial instruments 

 

The Corporation classifies its financial instruments in the following measurement categories:  

 

• Subsequently measured at fair value (either through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or other comprehensive 

income ("FVOCI"); or 

 

• Subsequently measured at amortized cost. 

 

The classification depends on the Corporation's business model for managing the financial instruments and the 

contractual terms of the cash flows. 
 

Non-derivative financial instruments 

 

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise cash, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, credit 
facilities, convertible debt, and director's loan. Non-derivative financial instruments are recognized initially at fair  

 

 

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

value plus, for instruments not at FVTPL, any directly attributable transaction costs. Transaction costs of financial 
assets measured at FVTPL are expensed in the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

Subsequent to initial recognition, non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below: 

 

• Financial assets at FVTPL 
 

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in the statement of income 

(loss) and comprehensive income (loss). A financial asset is classified at FVTPL unless it is measured at amortized 

cost or classified as FVOCI. However, an entity may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for 
particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at FVTPL to present subsequent 

changes in FVOCI with no reclassification of realized gains or losses in the statement of income (loss) and 

comprehensive income (loss) upon derecognition of the equity instruments. 
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• Financial liabilities at FVTPL 

 

The Corporation classifies the contingent liability as FVTPL. A financial liability is initially classified as 
measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as measured at FVTPL if it is held -for-

trading, a derivative, or designa ted as FVTPL on initial recognition. The classification of a financial liability is 

irrevocable. 

 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL (other than financial liabilities designated at FVTPL) are measured at fair value with 

changes in fair value, along with any interest expense, recognized in the statement of income (loss) and 

comprehensive income (loss). Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less directly attributable 
transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest 

expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive 

income (loss). Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in the statement of income (loss) and 

comprehensive income (loss). 

 
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation is discharged, cancelled , or expired. When an existing 

financial liability is replaced by another from the same counterparty with substantially different terms, or the terms 

of an existing liability are substantially modified, it is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the 

recognition of a new liability. When the terms of an existing financial liability are altered, but the changes are 
considered non-substantial, it is accounted for as a modification to the existing financial liability. Where a liability 

is substantially modified it is considered to be extinguished and a gain or loss is recognized in the statement of 

income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) based on the difference between the carrying amount of the liability 

derecognized and the fair value of the revised liability. Where a liability is modified in a non-substantial way, the 
amortized cost of the liability is remeasured based on the new cash flows and a gain or loss is recorded in the 

statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

 

• Financial assets at FVOCI 

 
Financial assets at FVOCI are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in other comprehensive 

income. A financial asset is classified as FVOCI if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved 

by both collecting contractua l cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset 

give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount 
outstanding. 

 

• Financial instruments at amortized cost 
 

The Corporation classifies cash, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, credit facilities and 

convertible debt as financial instruments at amortized cost. These financial instruments are measured at amortized 

cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.  

 
Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition is recognized directly in the statement of income (loss) and 

comprehensive income (loss). Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of income  

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

(loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

 
Derivative financial instruments 

 

The Corporation has not entered into any financial derivative contracts. 

 

L. Impairment of financial instruments 

 

The Corporation assesses, on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with financial 
instruments carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a 

significant increase in credit risk. For trade and other receivables, the Corporation applied the simplified approach 

permitted by IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"). 

 

Trade and other receivables are assessed for impairment individually, if significant, and collectively if the assets 
share similar credit risk characteristics. If an impairment is required, the carrying amount of trade and other 
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receivables is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is considered uncollectible, it 

is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited 
against the allowance account. Net adjustments to the allowance account are recorded in the statement income 

(loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

 

M. Deferred share units 
 

The Corporation has a deferred share unit ("DSU") plan, whereby DSUs are issued to the Corporation's Board of 

Directors. Each DSU is a notional unit equal in value to one common share, which entitles the holder to a cash 

payment upon redemption. DSUs can only be converted to cash upon the holder ceasing to be a director of the 
Corporation. The expense associated with the DSU plan is determined based on the market price of the 

Corporation's common shares on the grant date. The expense is recognized in the st atement of income (loss) and 

comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which the units are granted with a corresponding liability recorded in 

trade and other payables. At period end date, the DSU liability is adjusted based on the market price of the 

Corporation's common shares on the period end date. 
 

N. Per share amounts 

 

The Corporation presents basic and diluted per share data for its common shares. Basic per share amounts are 

calculated by dividing the profit (loss) attributable to common shareholders of the Corporation by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted per share amounts are determined by 

adjusting earnings attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding, adjusted, for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares. 

 

O. Revenue recognition 

 
The Corporation recognizes revenue from the sale of petroleum and natural gas when control of the product 

transfers to the buyer and collection is reasonably assured. This is generally at the point in time when the customer 

obtains legal title to the product, which is when it is physically transferred to the pipeline or other transportation 

method agreed upon and the Corporation has the present right to payment. Sales of oil and natural gas are based on 

variable pricing based on benchmark commodity prices a nd other variable factors including quality, location, and 
other factors. Interest income is recognized when earned. 

 

P. Leases 

 
The Corporation assesses whether a contract is a  lease based on whether the contract conveys the right to control 

the use of an underlying asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Corporation allocates the 

consideration in the contract to each lease component based on their relative stand-alone prices. 

 
Leases are recognized as a Right-of Use ("ROU") asset and a corresponding lease liability at the date on which the 

leased asset is available for use by the Company. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially  

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

measured on a present value basis. These payments are discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing 

rate when the rate implicit in the lease is not readily available. The Corporation uses a single discount rate for a 

portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics. Lease payments are allocated between the liability and 

finance costs. The finance cost is charged to net earnings over the lease term. The lease liability is measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is re-measured when there is a change in the future lease 

payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the amount expected to be payable under 

a residual value guarantee or if there is a change in the assessment of whether the Corporation will exercise a 

purchase, extension or termination option that is within the control of the Corporation. 

 
When the lease liability is re-measured, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU 

asset or is recorded in the Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income (Loss) if the carrying amount of the ROU 

asset has been reduced to zero. 

 
The ROU asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, any initial 

direct costs incurred, and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the 

underlying asset or site on which it is located less any lease payments made at or before the commencement date. 

The ROU asset is depreciated, on a straight-line basis, over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or 
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the lease term. The ROU asset may be adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability and impairment 

losses. Leases that have terms of less than twelve months or leases on which the underlying asset is of low value 
are recognized as an expense in the Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income (Loss) on a straight -line basis 

over the lease term. A lease modification will be accounted for as a separate lease if the modification increases the 

scope of the lease and if the consideration for the lease increases by an amount commensurate with the stand-alone 

price for the increase in scope. For a modification that is not a separate lease or where the increase in consideration 
is not commensurate, at the effective date of the lease modification, the Corp oration will re-measure the lease 

liability using the Corporation's incremental borrowing rate, when the rate implicit to the lease is not readily 

available, with a corresponding adjustment to the ROU asset. A modification that decreases the scope of the lease 

will be accounted for by decreasing the carrying amount of the ROU asset and recognizing a gain or loss in net 
income (loss) that reflects the proportionate decrease in scope. 

 

ROU assets are assessed for impairment on initial recognition and subsequently on an annual basis, at a  minimum. 

ROU assets subject to leases that have become onerous in nature are adjusted by the amount of any provision for 
onerous leases. 

 

Q. Changes in accounting standards 

 

New standards and policies adopted in 2022 
 

The corporation included a revenue and royalty accrual for September 2023 production (along with 2023 actual 

revenue/royalties) in the September 2023 financial results which is consistent with IFRS 15 and IAS 18. 

 

Future Accounting Standards and Pronouncements 

 

Onerous Contracts-Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37) 

 
The amendments to IAS 37 specify which costs an entity includes in determining the cost of fulfilling a contract 

for the purpose of assessing whether the contract is onerous. Costs that relate directly to a contract can either be 

incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour, materials) or an allocation of other 

costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for 

an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract). These amendments are effective for 
reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2022. These amendments are not expected to have a material 

impact on the Corporation's consolidated financial statements upon adoption. 

 

 
 

 

 

4 . SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) 

 

The amendments to IAS1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the 

contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. These amendments are effective for reporting periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2023. 

 

R. Determination of fair value 

 
A number of the Corporation's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both 

financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or 

disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further statements about the assumptions 

made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability. 

 

I.Financial instruments 
 

The fair values of cash, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, credit facilities, and convertible debt 

approximated their carrying amount at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 due to their short term to 

maturity. 
 

The Corporation determines the fair value of financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on 
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the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument:  

 
Level 1- Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. 

Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing 

statements on an ongoing basis. 

 
Level 2 - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices are either directly 

or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward 

rates for interest rate, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the 

marketplace. 
 

Level 3 - Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 

market data. The Corporation does not hold any Level 3 financial instruments. 

 
Assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment and may affect 

the placement within the fair value hierarchy level. 

 

II.Share purchase warrants and stock options 

 
The Corporation uses the Black-Scholes pricing model to estimate the fair value of share purchase warrants and 

stock options issued, modified, or granted. The Black-Scholes pricing model was based on the following 

assumptions: 

 

2023 
Stock Options  

and Warrants  

2022 
Stock Options  

and Warrants 

Expected volatility 114.93% - 119.51% 145.98% - 164.60% 

Risk-free rate 3.79% - 4.25% 1.73% - 3.20% 

Expected life 1 - 5 years 2 - 5 years 

Expected dividend yield 0% 0% 

Forfeiture rate 0% 0% 

 

 

 

 
 

 

5 . TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 

The Corporation’s trade and other receivables are exposed to the risk of financial loss if the counterparty fails to 

meet its contractual obligations. The Corporation’s trade and other receivables include amounts due from the sale 

of petroleum and natural gas. The Corporation’s maximum exposure to credit risk a t September 30, 2023 is in 
respect of $5,557,723 (December 31, 2022 - $3,682,629) of trade and other receivables.  

The Corporation’s trade and other receivables consist of:  

 

   September 30, 2023   December 31, 2022 

Current   $     3,902,395 $        838,500 

Non-current        1,655,328      2,844,129 

Trade receivables   $     5,557,723 $     3,682,629 

     

 

The Corporation’s trade receivables relating to petroleum and natural gas sales are aged as follows:  

   September 30, 2023   December 31, 2022 

0 to 60 days   $     2,220,549 $     1,565,772 

61 to 90 days   28,006 75,419 

Over 90 days   3,309,168 2,041,438 

   $     5,557,723 $     3,682,629 

     

The majority of receivables over 90 days are held by working interest owners. The Corporation can withhold working 
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interest net profits or exercise available recourse mechanisms involving the reduction of the joint venturer’s working 

interest pursuant to the underlying Joint Operating Agreements as payments against these receivables. 
 

6 . BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 

(a ) 5% and 6% Working Interest Acquisition (2021) 

 

On September 17, 2021 (effective June 30, 2021), the Corporation completed an acquisition of an additional 5% 

net working interest from a joint venture partner in the southwest Saskatchewan Hearts Hills and Luseland 
properties and 6% net working interest f rom a joint venture partner in the southwest Saskatchewan Cuthbert 

property. The purchase price was satisfied by a reduction of the vendors arrears for operational costs of $915,250.  

The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting as follows: 

Fair value of net assets acquired:     

     Petroleum and natural gas assets   $     3,755,765 

     Provision for decommissioning liabilities   (2,840,515) 

Total net assets acquired   915,250 

Consideration:     

     Forgiveness of participating interest holder’s charges in arrears      915,250 

Total purchase price   $     915,250 

 

(b)  10% Working Interest Acquisition (2021) 
 

On September 17, 2021 (effective June 30, 2021), the Corporation completed an acquisition of an additional 10% 

net working interest from a joint venture partner in the southwest Saskatchewan Hearts Hills, Luseland and 

Cuthbert properties. The purchase price was satisfied by a reduction of the vendors arrears for operational costs of 
$826,884. The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting 

as follows: 

 

 

6 . BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued) 

 

Fair value of net assets acquired:     

     Petroleum and natural gas assets   $     3,915,257 

     Provision for decommissioning liabilities   (3,088,373) 

Total net assets acquired   826,884 

Consideration:     

     Forgiveness of participating interest holder’s charges in arrears   826,884 

Total purchase price   $        826,884 

 

(c )  18% Working Interest Acquisition (2021) 

 

The Corporation completed an acquisition of an additional 18% net working interest from a joint venture partner 

in the southwest Saskatchewan Hearts Hills, Luseland and Cuthbert properties. The purchase price was satisfied 
by a reduction of the vendors arrears for operational costs of $903,392 , $510,000 of Prospera convertible debt 

(issued subsequent to year-end), and $75,000 of installment payment commitments. The acquisition was accounted 

for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting as follows:  
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Fair value of net assets acquired:     

     Petroleum and natural gas assets   $     4,749,273 

     Provision for decommissioning liabilities   (3,260,881) 

Total net assets acquired   $     1,488,392 

Consideration:     

     Forgiveness of participating interest holder’s charges in arrears   $        903,392 

     Prospera convertible debt   510,000 

     Installment payment commitment (5 months at $15,000 / month)   75,000 

Total purchase price   $     1,488,392 

 

(d)  50% Working Interest Acquisition (2022) 

 

On April 25, 2022, the Corporation agreed to purchase an undivided 50% working interest in petroleum lands 
located near Cassils, Alberta for $2,483,500 payable by way of the issuance of convertible debt and a promissory 

note that will be settled in equal amounts of cash and common shares of the Corporation. The vendor in this 

transaction was a private Alberta corporation of which Samuel David, the president of the Corporation, has an 

ownership interest. The acquisition was accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of 
accounting as follows: 

 

Fair value of net assets acquired:     

     Petroleum and natural gas assets   $     2,587,533 

     Provision for decommissioning liabilities   (104,033) 

Total net assets acquired   2,483,500 

 

 

6. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued) 

 

Consideration:  

   

     Due to related party   $     2,181,500 

     Prospera convertible debt   302,000 

Total purchase price   2,483,500 

 

(e )  8.8% Working Interest Acquisition (2023) 

 
On May 24, 2023, the Corporation agreed to purchase an undivided 8.8% working interest in petroleum lands located 

near Pouce Coupe, Alberta for $20,000 paid in full in cash. The acquisition was accounted for as a business 

combination using the acquisition method of accounting as follows:  

 

Fair value of net assets acquired:     

     Petroleum and natural gas assets   $     27,458 

     Provision for decommissioning liabilities   (7,458) 

Total net assets acquired   20,000 

Consideration:     
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     Cash      20,000 

Total purchase price   $     20,000 

 
 

(f ) 50% Working Interest Acquisition (2023) 

 

On May 31, 2023, the Corporation agreed to purchase an undivided 50% working interest in petroleum lands located 
near Pouce Coupe, Alberta for $200,000 paid in full in cash. The acquisition was accounted for as a business 

combination using the acquisition method of accounting as follows:  

Fair value of net assets acquired:     

     Petroleum and natural gas assets   $     234,691 

     Provision for decommissioning liabilities   (34,691) 

Total net assets acquired   200,000 

Consideration:     

     Cash      200,000 

Total purchase price   $     200,000 

 

The estimated fair value of the petroleum and natural gas assets acquired were  made by management based on 
available information at the time of the closing of the acquisition. The fair value of the provision for 

decommissioning liabilities was determined using estimates of the timing and future costs associated with plugging, 

abandonment and site remediation costs of the petroleum and natural gas assets acquired, discounted at a  risk -free 

rate in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations and IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. 
 

The Corporation cannot reasonably estimate the contribution of these additional working interest acquisitions to 

revenues and net income for the periods from the acquisition date nor the annual impact had the acquisitions 

occurred on January 1, 2022. As such, disclosure has not been provided which represents a departure from IFRS. 

 
7 . PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 

   
Petroleum and 

natural gas assets 
Right of use assets 

Balance at December 31, 2021   $     38,181,334 $     638,093 

Additions   7,490,224 - 

Acquisitions   2,587,533 - 

Revisions to decommissioning liabilities   (3,350,457) - 

Modifications   - 192,110 

Balance at December 31, 2022   44,908,634 830,203 

Additions   7,856,063 - 

WI Acquisitions    262,149 - 

Accumulated Depreciation   21,159 - 

Balance at September 30, 2023   53,048,005 830,203 

 

 

   
Accumulated depletion, depreciation, and 

impairment 

Balance at December 31, 2021   $     15,107,444 $     10,128 

Impairment reversal   (1,155,046) - 
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Depletion and depreciation    1,971,650 158,134 

Balance at December 31, 2022   15,924,048 168,262 

Depletion and depreciation   1,110,718 118,600 

Balance at September 30, 2023   $     17,034,766 $     286,862 

     

Net carrying amount     

December 31, 2022   $     28,984,586 $     661,941 

September 30, 2023   $     36,013,239 $     543,340 

 

At September 30, 2023, future development costs of $9,257,900 associated with proved and probable reserves are 

included in costs subject to depletion. 

 
During the three quarters ended September 30, 2023, and year ended December 31, 2022, the Corporation 

recognized the following impairment reversals: 

   2023 2022 

Petroleum and natural gas Brooks CGU   $     - $     (1,155,046) 
 

 

 

 

At December 31, 2022 the Corporation tested its petroleum and natural gas CGUs for impairment. The fair value 

less costs to dispose of the Saskatchewan CGU exceeded its carrying value which resulted in neither an impairment 

charge or reversal (2021 – impairment reversal of $7,152,719). The fair value less costs to dispose of the Red Earth 

and Pouce Coupe CGUs exceeded their carrying values resulting in an impairment reversal of $2,282,998 and 
$446,668 (2021 – Red Earth - impairment charge of $359,085; Pouce Coupe -impairment reversal of $118,160). 

The fair value less costs to dispose of the Brooks CGU exceeded its carrying value which resulted in an impairment 

charge of $1,574,620 (2021 – nil). Future development costs of $22,736,600 (2021 - $9,257,900) were included in 

the impairment assessments. 
 

 

 

7 . PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued) 
 

The Corporation determined the recoverable amounts for its CGUs based on fair value less costs to dispose using 

discounted future cash flows prepared by independent reserve engineers. In determining the recoverable amount, 

the Corporation considered recent transactions within the industry, long-term views of commodity prices, 

externally evaluated reserve volumes, and discount rates specific to the CGUs. The calculation of the recoverable 
amount is sensitive to the assumptions regarding production volumes, d iscount rates, operating cost structures and 

commodity prices. The fair value less costs to dispose estimates are categorized as Level 3 according to the IFRS 

13 fair value hierarchy. In computing the December 31, 2022 recoverable amounts, future cash flows were adjusted 

for risks specific to the CGUs and discounted using a discount rate of 12% (2021 – 10%). 
 

 

Changes in any of the key judgments, such as a downward revision in reserves, a  decrease in forecast benchmark 

commodity prices, changes in foreign exchange rates, an increase in royalties or an increase in operating costs 
would decrease the recoverable amounts of assets and any impairment charges would affect net income. A three 

percent increase in the assumed discount rate would result in approximately $571,000 (2021 - nil) of a reduction to 

the impairment reversal. 

 
 

The following table provides the forecast benchmark commodity prices used in the December 31, 2022 reserve 

calculations. 

 
Year Light Oil CDN$/BBL Heavy Oil CDN$/BBL Natural Gas CDN$/MCF 

2023 $103.67 $78.67 $4.33 

2024 $97.67 $75.17 $4.50 
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2025 $94.67 $75.67 $4.30 

2026 $95.18 $78.18 $4.37 

Escalation rate 2% + per year 2% + per year 2% + per year 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

8 . TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 

The Corporation's trade and other payables consist of: 

   September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 

Trade and other payables   $     12,975,438 $     13,816,947 

Accrued liabilities and other payables   2,426,148 1,658,838 

   $      15,401,586 $     15,475,785 

 

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled between 30-to-120-day terms. 

 
 

9 . LEASE LIABILITY 

   September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 

Beginning Balance   $     861,728 $     642,810 

Payments and interest accretion    (45,140) 264,114 

   816,588 906,924 

Less: current portion   (264,403) (137,850) 

Ending Balance (non-current portion)   $     552,185 $     769,074 

 

 

The Corporation is committed under an office lease that expires on February 28, 2027. The minimum monthly 

payments of $8,850 and $10,331 have been discounted at a  rate of 8.53%. 
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Payments and accretion expense of $45,140 (2022 - $72,004) was recorded as finance charges in the statement of 
income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 

 
 

10 . CONVERTIBLE DEBT 

   YTD 2023 2022 

Opening balance   $     3,289,997 $     6,533,076 

Interest expense   195,880 499,532 

Interest paid   - (127,697) 

Issuance of convertible debt   - 1,550,574 

Equity component of convertible debt   13,891 (14,901) 

Transaction costs   - (21,005) 

Amortization of transaction costs   28,723 425,167 

Transfer of accrued interest to trade and other payables   (155,646) (225,100) 

Conversion of debentures   (1,475,335) (5,329,649) 

Ending Balance   $     1,897,510 3,289,997 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

11 . DEBT 

 
In Q2, 2023, Prospera Energy closed a non-brokered private placement for total proceeds of $3,015,000, with the 

summary and terms of the financing as follows: 

 
Private Placement Investment Amount 

 
Debt Investment $ 3,015,000 

Total $ 3,015,000 

1.  

Issuer: Prospera Energy Inc. (“Prospera” or the “Company”). 

 
Issue: Non-brokered private placement of $3,015,000, by the issue of 3,015 units (the 

“Units”) at $1,000 per Unit. Each Unit consists of 1,000 Common Shares and one 

8% 2-year non-convertible promissory note in the principal amount of $1,000. 

Holders will be paid interest of 8% per annum, with interest payments to be made 
quarterly for a term of 2 years. 

Offering Amount: Up to $5,000,000. 

 

Underlying Shares: Common shares of the Company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the 

symbol PEI (the “Common Shares”). 
 

Use of Proceeds: Prospera intends to use the net proceeds of the Offering for infrastructure upgrades to 

accommodate further production growth, well development capital, well 

abandonment costs, ongoing ESG initiatives and general working capital. 
 

Offering Basis: 

 

Private placement debt offering with equity bonus 

 

Since the completion of the offering, Prospera received appeal from a ll investors to let interest accumulate over the 
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two years until date of maturity. The interest will be compounded quarterly and be paid in full at maturity, with the 

principal balance. 
 

 

12 . DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITIES 

 
The Corporation's provision for decommissioning as at September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 is based on 

the following estimates and assumptions: 

 

• Total discounted future cash flows of $19,191,606 as of September 30, 2023 (Dec 31, 2022 - 

$18,706,118) 

• Annual inflation rate of 6% for 2023; 4% for 2024; and 2% thereafter; (2021 – 4% for 2022 and 2023 

and 2% thereafter). 

• Settlement of the liability occurring in approximately 1 to 15 years (2021 - 1 to 15 years) 

 

Risk free discount rate of 3.3% (2022 – 3.3%) 

   YTD 2023 2022 

Opening balance   $     18,706,118 $     23,038,341 

Business combinations   (73,932) 104,033 

Additions and revisions   42,149 (3,350,457) 

Liabilities settled   - (1,625,867) 

Accretion    517,271 540,068 

Ending balance    $     19,191,606 $     18,706,118 

 

 

 

 

13 . SHARE CAPITAL 

 

(a ) Common shares 
Authorized: Unlimited common voting shares 

Share Capital   
Number of common 

shares 
Share capital 

Balance at December 31, 2021   113,380,145 $     12,452,481 

Issuance of shares (debt conversion)   104,579,653 3,468,602 

Issuance of shares (interest on debt)   1,455,309 72,764 

Issuance of shares (private placement)   9,866,667 429,694 

Issuance of shares (warrant exercise)   11,303,694 776,154 

Share issuance costs   - (10,322) 

Balance at December 31, 2022   240,585,468 $     17,189,373 

Issuance of shares (debt conversion)   25,373,353 947,312 

Issuance of shares (private placement)   20,535,000 1,176,590 

Issuance of shares (warrant exercise)   111,034,279 9,445,301 

Share issuance costs   - (47,304) 

Balance at September 30, 2023   397,528,100 $     28,711,272 

 
 
 
 
2022 Transactions: 
 

On May 20, 2022, the Corporation completed a non-brokered private placement of 9,866,667 common shares at a  
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subscription price of $0.075 per share for gross proceeds of $740,000. Each unit of the offering is composed of one 

common share of the Corporation and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one 
additional share in the capital of the Corporation at a  price of $0.10 per warrant for a period of two years from the 

date the units are issued with acceleration provisions. The warrants have been valued at $310,306 using the Black 

Scholes model.  

 
2023 Transactions: 
 

On January 25, 2023, the Corporation completed a non-brokered private placement of 17,520,000 common shares 
at a  subscription price of $0.075 per share for gross proceeds of $1,314,000. Each unit of the offering consists of 

one common share and a partial warrant (0.875:1 warrant to unit ratio), of up to 15,330,000 warrants, each whole 

warrant entitling the holder to subscribe for one additional share in the capital of the Corporation at a  price of $0.09 

per warrant for 2 years from closing. The warrants have been valued at $509,483 using the Black Scholes model.  

 
On April 13, 2023, the Corporation completed a non-brokered private placement of 3,015 units for total proceeds 

of $3,015,000. Each Unit consists of (i) one thousand common shares of the Corporation (issued at closing); and 

(ii) one 8% 2-year promissory note in the principal amount of $1,000. 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

13. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

In Q1, 2023, Prospera Energy closed a private placement for total proceeds of $1,314,000, with the summary and 

terms of the financing as follows: 
 

Private Placement Investment Amount 

Unit investment $ 1,314,000 

Total $ 1,314,000 

 
Issuer: 

 
Prospera Energy Inc. (“Prospera” or the “Company”). 

 
Issue: 

 
Non-brokered offering (the "Offering") of units ("Units").  Each Unit will consist of 
(i) one common share of the Company: and (ii) 0.875 common share purchase 
warrant (the “Warrant”).  Each Warrant shall entitle the holder to acquire one 
additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.09 for a period of 
two years from the date of issuance thereof.  The Warrants shall be transferable and 
shall not be listed on any stock exchange. 

 
Issue Price: 

 
$0.075 per Unit.  

 
Offering Amount: 

 
Up to $2,000,000. 
 

Underlying Shares: Common shares of the Company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the 
symbol PEI (the “Common Shares”). 
 

Use of Proceeds: Prospera intends to use the net proceeds of the Offering for general working capital. 
 

Warrants: Each Warrant entitles the holder to subscribe for one additional common share for a 
period of 2 years from the date of closing at a  price of $0.09. The Company may 
accelerate the expiry of the warrants, in the event that the shares trade at $0.30 for ten 
consecutive business days following the expiry of the 4 month hold period. 
 

Dividend Adjustment 
and Anti-Dilution: 

The Warrant exercise price will also be subject to standard anti-dilution adjustments 
upon, inter alia, share consolidations, share splits, spin-off events, rights issues, and 
reorganizations. 
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Offering Basis: 

 
Non- brokered private placement offering. 

 
Finders Fees 

 
The Company may pay qualified finders a fee of 3% cash and 3% warrants. 

 

(b)  Share purchase warrants 

 
A continuity of the Corporation's share purchase warrants outstanding is as follows:  

 
Weighted average 

exercise price 

Number of share 

purchase warrants 
Amount 

Balance at December 31, 2021 $     0.051 55,823,493 $   863,740 

Warrants issued upon convertible debt 

conversion 
0.075 104,579,653 1,861,047 

Warrants issued upon private placement 0.100 9,866,667 310,306 

Finders warrants 0.100 56,000 2,831 

Warrants exercised 0.054 (11,303,694) (162,061) 

Balance at December 31, 2022 $     0.070 159,022,119 $     2,875,863 

Warrants issued upon convertible debt 

conversion 
0.075 25,373,353 528,023 

Warrants issued upon private placement 0.090 15,330,000 509,483 

Warrants exercised 0.067 (111,034,279) (1,820,286) 

Warrants expired 0.075 (5,000,000) (88,836) 

Balance at September 30, 2023 $ 0.078 83,691,193 $     2,004,247 

13. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

(c )  Stock options 
The Corporation's stock option plan provides for the granting of options to directors, officers, employees, and 

consultants. Under the terms of the option plan, options issued shall not exceed 10% of the issued and 

outstanding shares. The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one director, officer, 

or employee in any 12-month period shall not exceed 5% of the Corporation's issued and outstanding common 

shares at the date of the grant, and the aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance pursuant to 
options granted to any one consultant in any 12-month period may not exceed 2% of the Corporation's issued 

and outstanding common shares at the date of the grant. Stock options are non -assignable, non-transferrable, 

and non-tradeable and shall be exercisable for a term not to exceed five years from the date of the grant. The 

exercise price of stock options shall be fixed by the Corporation's Board of Directors based on the market price 
of the Corporation's shares on the grant date.  

 

 
A continuity of the Corporation's stock options outstanding is as follows:  

Stock options   Number of options  
Weighted average 

exercise price 

Balance at December 31, 2021   3,750,000  $     0.05 

Granted   1,666,668 0.06 

Balance at December 31, 2022   5,416,668   $     0.05 

Granted   4,554,540 $     0.11 

Expired   (450,000) $     0.05 

Balance at September 30, 2023   9,521,208                   $     0.08 

 

 

The range of exercise prices of the outstanding options and exercisable options as at September 30, 2023 were as 
follows: 
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Expiry Date 

Number of Stock 
Options 

Outstanding 

Number of Stock 

Options Exercisable 

 

 
Exercise Price 

Weighted Average 
Contractual Life 

Remaining (Years) 

December 15, 2024 250,000 250,000 $0.050 1.21 

March 21, 2025 1,250,000 625,000 0.100 1.47 

June 29, 2025 300,000 300,000 0.050 1.75 

December 30, 2025 2,100,000 2,100,000 0.050 2.25 

March 21, 2026 1,250,000 1,250,000 0.125 2.47 

June 30, 2026 350,000 350,000 0.050 2.75 

December 22, 2026 300,000 295,000 0.050 3.23 

February 11, 2027 200,000 50,000 0.050 3.37 

April 1, 2027 50,000 37,500 0.050 3.50 

May 27, 2027 700,000 700,000 0.050 3.66 

December 1, 2027 50,000 - 0.095 4.17 

December 19, 2027 666,668 - 0.075 4.22 

March 14, 2028 269,540 - 0.125 4.46 

March 20, 2028 400,000 - 0.110 4.47 

May 1, 2028 100,000 - 0.110 4.59 

June 1, 2028 100,000 - 0.110 4.67 

June 29, 2028 1,100,000 950,000 0.100 4.75 

September 26, 2028 85,000 - 0.120 4.99 

Total 9,521,208 6,907,500 $ 0.081 2.99 

 

 

14. INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE 

 
The following table reflects the income (loss) and share data  used in the basic and diluted income (loss) per share 
calculations: 

    YTD 2023  YTD 2022 

Income (loss) for the period   $ (2,279,541) $ 619,120 

Number of common shares, start of period   240,585,468 113,380,145 

Effect of common shares issued   156,942,632 85,001,319  

Number of common shares, end of quarter   397,528,100 198,381,464 

Basic weighted average number of common shares   385,685,182 164,805,994 

Income (loss) per share   $ (0.01) $ 0.00 

 
 

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
All transactions with related parties are in the normal course of business. The receivables, payables and 

promissory notes are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due within twelve months of the reporting period date. 

1 . For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, salaries, and wages of $133,684 (2022 - $135,000) were 

paid to related party officers or directors of the Corporation. 

2 . For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, expenditures of $1,048,229 (2022 - $572,860) were charged by 

an officer or director of the Corporation or by a corporation controlled by an officer or director.  

3 . At September 30, 2023, $535,789 (2022 - $74,798) was included in trade and other receivables owing from an 
officer or director of the Corporation or by a corporation controlled by an officer or director. 

4 . At September 30, 2023, $556,893 (2022 – $266,241) was included in trade and other payables owing to 

officers and directors of the Corporation or to Corporations controlled by an officer or director. 

5 . At September 30, 2023, $1,523,664 (2022 – $2,181,500) there is a promissory note and liability related to 

asset purchase, payable to a related party.   
 

Personal Expenses 
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(a )  Salaries, benefits, and consulting fees 

The Corporation’s statement of Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) is prepared 

primarily by nature of expense, with the exception of $88,684 of salaries and benefits and $64,406 

(including GST) of consulting fees for management personnel which are included in general and 

administrative expenses for the period ended September 30, 2023 (2022 – $90,000 of salaries and 
benefits and $43,929 of consulting fees). 

 

(b ) Key management compensation 
 

Key management personnel include executive officers and non-executive directors. Executive 

officers are paid a salary and participate in the Corporation’s stock option program. The executive 

officers include the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. Non-executive directors 

also participate in the Corporation’s stock option program. Key management compensation is 

comprised of the following: 

   Q3 2023  Q3 2022 

Consulting fees   $     64,406 $     43,929 

Salaries and benefits   88,684 90,000 

Share-based payments   92,150 48,919 

   $     245,240 $     182,848 

 

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

The Corporation's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks arising from its financial assets and liabilities. 
The Corporation manages its exposure to financial risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to 

the extent practical. The main financial risks affecting the Corporation are:  

 

Credit Risk 
 

The Corporation is exposed to credit risk in relation to its cash and trade and other receivables. Cash is held with 

highly rated Canadian banks. Therefore, the Corporation does not believe these financial instruments are subject to 

material credit risk. The Corporation's trade and other receivables include amounts due from the sale of petroleum 

and natural gas (Note 16.) The Corporation's production is sold to a variety of purchasers under normal industry 
sale and payment terms. Accounts receivables are from customers and joint operating partners in the Canadian 

petroleum and natural gas industry and are subject to normal industry specific credit risk. 

 
Liquidity Risk 

 

The Corporation’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its 

financial liabilities when they become due. Management mitigates liquidity risk by maintaining banking and other 
borrowing facilities, continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and actively seeking equity financing 

to assist with projected cash outflows. As at September 30, 2023, the Corporation has a working capital deficiency 

of $11,916,745 and an accumulated deficit of $32,631,063. The Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern 

Note 2 is continuously dependent on achieving profitable operations and accessing additional financing.  
 

Market Risk 

 

Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate with 

changes in market interest rates. The Corporation is not exposed to interest rate fluctuations at  September 30, 2023 

as there are no investments of excess cash in short-term money market investments and credit facilities are at fixed 
rates of interest. 

 

Foreign currency risk 

 
Management believes the foreign currency risk arising from currency exchange rate fluctuations related to financial 

instruments held in foreign currencies is negligible as the Corporation held no foreign denominated financial 
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instruments as at September 30, 2023.  

 
Commodity price risk 

 

The nature of the Corporation's operations results in exposure to commodity price fluctuations. The Corporation 

closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken. The Corporation does 
not hedge commodity price risk and has no physical forward price or financial derivatives sales contracts as at 

September 30, 2023. 
 

Capital Management 

 

The Corporation's policy is to maintain a strong capital base for the objectives of maintaining financial flexibility, 
to sustain the development of the Corporation's current capital projects and for future development of the 

Corporation. The Corporation monitors its working capital and expected capital spending and raises additional 

equity by the issue of share capital to manage its development plans. The Corporation has no externally imposed 

capital requirements apart from the banking covenants on the Corporation's credit facilities. 
 

 

 

 
 

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

The Corporation continues to assess additional petroleum and natural gas projects and plans to raise additional debt 

or equity amounts as needed to fund acquisitions and to maintain sufficient working capital to meet administrative 
expenditures. The Corporation considers its capital structure to be working capital and shareholders’ equity. 

Management reviews its capital management approach on a regular basis and believes that this approach, given the 

relative size of the Corporation, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Corporation's approach to capital 

management during the quarter ended September 30, 2023. The Corporation's working capital deficiency at 
September 30, 2023 was $11,916,745 (December 31, 2022 – $16,844,108). The Corporation's accumulated deficit 

at September 30, 2023 was $32,631,063 (December 31, 2022 – $30,352,020).  

 

17. PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS SALES 

 

The following table represents the Corporation's petroleum and natural gas sales disaggregated by commodity: 
 

   Q3 2023  Q3 2022 

Petroleum   $     3,849,781 $     3,706,896 

Natural gas   70,647 43,769 

   $     3,920,428 $     3,750,664 

 

*The above table does not include $71,042 of revenues from interest earned on deposits and rental income.  
 

The Corporation sells its petroleum and natural gas production pursuant to variable -price contracts which generally 

have a term of one year or less. The transaction price for variable-priced contracts is based on the commodity index 

price and may include adjustments for quality, location, or other factors depending on the contract terms. The 

Corporation delivers variable or fixed volumes of crude oil and variable volumes of natural gas to the respective 
counterparty throughout the contract period. Sales revenue is recognized when production is delivered to the 

contract counterparty. The transaction price that is used in determining the amount of sales revenue to recognize is 

subject to variability due to fluctuations in commodity prices over the contract period. Volumes delivered to the 

contract counterparty are limited to the Corporation’s ability to transfer production. Sales revenue is recognized at 
a  point in time when a customer obtains legal title to the product, which is when volumes are physically tra nsferred 

to the contract counterparty. The amount of sales revenue recognized is based on the transaction price. Transaction 

price variability, discussed above, is recognized in the same period as the Corporation is not constrained in meeting 

its performance obligations. 
 

During the quarter ended September 30, 2023, all of the Corporation’s petroleum and natural gas sales were 

generated in Saskatchewan and Alberta and the production was sold primarily to four major customers. The 

Corporation’s petroleum sales result from variable price contracts whereby the transact ion price is predominantly 
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based on the WTI index price in the transaction month with variable adjustments for quality, location and or other 

factors. The transaction price for all-natural gas sales is based on the AECO benchmark price. Sales revenues are 
typically collected on the 25th day of the month following production. 

 

18. CONTINGENCIES 
 

The Corporation is a party to litigation in the normal course of operations. Management has performed an 

assessment of the probability of an unfavorable outcome of existing claims and has determined that the likelihood 

and financial impact cannot be reasonably estimated at the reporting period date. At September 30, 2023, the 
Corporation carried the amount of $393,348 accrued in 2022 (2021 – $155,000) in the financial statements, which 

is included in trade and other payables, in relation to these claims. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

• On September 27, 2023 Prospera announced a non-brokered private placement of debt financing. A total of up to 

$3,000,000 will be raised offering holders’ interest of 14% per annum, with interest payments to be made quarterly 

for a term of 2 years. In addition to interest, holders will receive one common share for each dollar of principal 

advanced, at the time of investment. The financing is to accommodate joint venture partner deficit and to extend 
the Company’s horizontal well drilling program. Prospera is currently working to close this financing.  

• Subsequent to September 30th, Prospera successfully commenced drilling and production of three additional 

horizontal wells, for a total of five drilled and completed wells. After an efficient collaboration of services and 

encouraging results, the Company announced an extension of the ten horizontal well program. 

• A total of $127,500 worth of warrants have been exercised in October 2023 at an exercise price of $0.075.   


